APPLICATION OF LDR SENSOR ON LINE FOLLOWER
ROBOT

MUHAMAD NOR HAFIZ B. MOKTARUDIN

MAY 2007

X © Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



“I hereby declare that I have read through this report and found that it has comply the
partial fulfillment for awarding the degree of Bachelor of Electrical Engineering
(Control, Instrumentation and Automation) .”

Signature
Supervisor Name : Madam Ainain Nur Bt Hanafi
Date : 06 MAY 2008

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



“I hereby declare that this project report is a result of my own work except for the

excerpts that have been cited clearly in the reference.”

Signature
Student Name : Muhamad Nor Hafiz b. Moktarudin
Date . 06 MAY 2007

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



APPLICATION OF LDR SENSOR ON LINE FOLLOWER ROBOT

MUHAMAD NOR HAFIZ B MOKTARUDIN

This report is submitted in partial fulfillment the requirement for the Bachelor of
Electrical Engineering (Control, Instrumentation and Automation)

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

MAY 2008

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



ACKNOLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulilah, praise to Allah S.W.T as I am so pleased and grateful that I can
finish this report. Thank you so much to both my parents, Mr. Moktarudin b Bon and
Mrs. Hamidah bt Lin because of their support and motivation throughout this report.

Special thank you to my supervisor, Madam Ainain Nur bt Hanafi for her
patience, knowledge and advice for me in order to complete this report. Without her I

maybe can’t finish this work on the time.

Last but not least, I also would like to thank my friends for their exchanges of

knowledge and skills while completing my report.

May all of this effort and sacrifice from all, will get bless from Allah S.W.T. The
good is from Allah and the bad is from us.

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



ABSTRACT

The focuses of this project are on the research, design and implementation of
robot which is control by PIC microcontroller and LDR sensor as the drivers. In this
project, a line follower with PIC microcontroller is integrated thus a complete
automation system produced. The main task in this project is to make the robot to follow
the line and make turn when meet the junction. This project contains two main parts.
The first part is software development and the later is hardware development. For
hardware development, it contains design of voltage regulator circuit, motor controller
circuit, sensor circuit and PIC circuit. It also contains the mechanical mechanism such as
gear, driver and cassis. For the software development, it contains the programming for
the controller. After that, the analysis, discussion and conclusion for the entire project

will be made.

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



i

ABSTRAK

Projek ini pada asasnya memfokuskan kepada kajian, rekabentuk dan aplikasi
robot pengikut garisan yang dikawal oleh mikropengawal PIC dan dipacu oleh pengesan
LDR. Gabungan ini akan menghasilkan sistem automasi yang lengkap dan sempurna.
Fungsi utama projek ini adalah untuk menggerakan robot mengikut garisan dan
membelok apabila menemui garisan bergrid. Projek ni mengandungi dua bahagian.
Bahagian pertama projek ini ialah penbangunan perkakasan dan bahagian kedua pula
ialah pembangunan perisian. Untuk pembagunan perkakasan, ianya mengandungi litar
pengatur voltan, litar pengawal motor, litar pengesan dan litar mikropemproses PIC.
lanya juga mengandungi mekanisma mekanikal seperti gear, pemandu dan casis. Untuk
pembangunan perisian, ianya mengandungi atucara untuk pengawal mikropemproses
PIC. Selepas itu, analisa, pembincangan dan kesimpulan untuk keseluruhan projek

dibuat.

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



CHAPTER

CHAPTER I

TABLE OF CONTENT

SUBJECT

ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF APPENDIX

LIST OF ABBREVIATONS

INTRODUCTION

1.1

1
1.

1.3
1.4

Introduction
Objective

Scope

Problem Statement
1.4.1 LDR Sensor
1.42 Line follower

1.4.3 Processor

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

111

PAGE

ii
iii
vi

vii

W]

[T o S S N S ]



CHAPTER 11

CHAPTER III

CHAPTER 1V

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Number of Sensor
2.2.1 1 sensor (The edge finder)
2.2.2 2 Sensor (The line avoider)
2.2.3 3 Sensor (The line seer)

THEORETICAL BACKGROUND
3.1 Microcontroller / Microprocessor
3.1.1 PIC microcontroller 16F877
3.1.1.1 Function of Each Pin
3.2 LDR Sensor
3.3  Direct Current Motor

PROJECT METHODOLOGY

4.1 Introduction

4.2  Define the Problem

4.3  Academic Research
4.3.1 LDR sensor (Input)
4.3.2 PIC Microcontroller
4.3.3 DC Motor (Output)

44  Develop the Software Coding

4.5 Design the Hardware

4.6  Developing the Circuit Hardware
4.6.1 Voltage Regulator Circuit
4.6.2 PIC Microcontroller Cirguit
4.6.3 LDR Sensor Circuit
4.6.4 DC Motor Driver Circuit

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

= = SR R

10
11
13

15
18
18
18
20
20
21
23
24
25
26
26
28

v



CHAPTER V

CHAPTER VI

RESULT
9.1 Software Result
5.1.1 LDR Sensor Circuit Simulation
5.1.2 DC Motor Driver Simulation
5.1.3 PIC Microcontroller Simulation
5.2  Hardware Result
5.2.1 LDR Sensor Circuit Hardware
5.2.2 DC Motor Driver Circuit Hardware
5.2.3 PIC Microcontroller Hardware
5.3  Result Data
54  Overall Result

5.4.1 Movement Simulation

DISCUSSION, CONCLUSSION AND SUGGESTION
6.1 Discussion
6.1.1 Hardware
6.1.1.1 Placing the Sensor
6.1.1.2 Outside Lights
6.1.1.3 Track
6.1.2 Software
6.2  Conclusion

6.3  Suggestion

REFERENCE

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

29
30
32
38
41
43
45
46
47
48
49

58
58
58
59
60
60
61
62

63



TABLE

5.1
32
53
54
3.3

LIST OF TABLE

TITLE

Voltage output from LDR sensor circuit
Direction for the motor when signal given
Resistance and voltage for LDR sensor
Output voltage from comparator

Direction of the motor from observation

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

PAGE

40
40
47
47
55

vi



FIGURE

2.1
22
23
3.1
32
3.3
3.4
35
4.1
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
5.1
52
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7

LIST OF FIGURES

TITLE

Mobile Robot Using 1 Sensor
Mobile Robot Using 2 Sensors
Mobile Robot Using 3 Sensors
PIC Microcontroller

PIC 16F877 Diagram

LDR Sensor

Graph Light versus Resistance
Components in the DC Motor
Flowchart for Project Progress
Example for the line follower robot track
Connection Diagram for 1.293 IC
Chassis for Line Follower Robot
Parts Flow

Voltage regulator circuit

PIC microcontroller circuit
LDR sensor circuit

DC Motor driver circuit
Simulation for Low signal
Simulation for High signal
Static mode

Left motor move forward

Both motor move forward

Left motor move reverse

Both motor move reverse

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

PAGE

[~ - B - N ]

11
12
13
16

21
23
24
25
26
27
28
30
31
33
34
35
36
3F

vii



5.8

59

5.10
5.11
5.12
5.13
5.14
3:15
5.16
5.17
5.18
5.19
5.20
521
522
6.1

Simulation for PIC microcontroller
robot chassis with DC motor and tire
Sensor circuit with LED and blocker
Comparator circuit with variable resistor
DC motor driver circuit

PIC microcontroller circuit with burner circuit
Complete line follower robot

Track with meandering line and junction
At starting point

Robot move forward

Right sensor outside from line

All sensors is on the line

Robot finishes the turn

All sensor in black surface

Robot movement flow

First sensor circuit

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

39
42

44
45

48
49
50
51
52
53
53
54
56
59

viii



X

LIST OF APPENDIX

ATTACHMENT  TITLE PAGE
APPENDIX A GANTT CHART 64
APPENDIX B PINOUT DISCRIPTION 65
APPENDIX C PIC 16F877 FEATURES 67
APPENDIX D SOURCE CODE 68

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



LIST OF ABBREVIATONS

PIC - Peripheral Interface Controller
IC - Integrated Circuit

DC - Direct Current

PSM — Projek Sarjana Muda

LED — Light-emitting Diode

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

Line follower is a machine that can follow path. A path can be a white line on a
black surface (or vise-versa). Sensing a line and maneuvering the robot to stay on course,
while constantly correcting fault moves using feedback mechanism forms a simple yet
effective closed loop system. This is an opportunity to ‘teach’ the robot how to follow

the line thus giving it a human-like property of responding to stimuli.

This project purpose is to implement the usage 'of LDR (Light Dependent
Resistor) sensor on Line Follower Robot that follow a grid line. This includes the
prototype of the Line Follower robot with the controller for the system. The controller
used to control the robot is PIC micro controller. This controller is programmedusing C
language from PIC C or also known as CCS Compiler software.

To design the project, many methods and ways that must be taken. One of them
is to identify the weakness of the LDR sensor. The research carried out is the light that
reflects to the LDR sensor surface. Also for the motor, the weakness is to stop the motor
immediately without any overshot. The transmitted signal and the motor type also
studied so that a good prototype can be made and function smoothly. One of the research

on the LDR sensor and motor weaknesses.

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



In designing the controller for the robot, the method used is to develop the C
language using PIC C software. The language will be programmed to the PIC micro
controller and it will control the whole process of the robot. In this context, a perfect C
program must be designed so that the system will operate in systematic and efficient

condition.

Developing a good prototype is so challenging and high skill and precision is
needed to develop it. Literature review is the suitable way to overcome any problem that

occurs in developing this project.

1.2 Objective

The main purpose of this is to develop a line follower robot by using LDR sensor
so that the robot can make turn on grid line. The objective for this project is:-
i.  To implement LDR sensor as the sensor for the line follower robot.
ii. To design prototype of the robot that can follow the line and can turn when
meet the junction.

iii.  To design Controller circuit that controls the operation of the robot.
1.3  Scope
In this project. the robot is programmed to turn to direction that programmed in
the PIC micro controller. Hence, it will integrate both hardware and software to produce

a working robot.

This project requires the robot to receive signal from input sensor, move and turn

as programmed in the PIC microcontroller.

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



14 Problem Statement
1.4.1 LDR sensor

Nowadays, many Line Follower Robots use Infrared as input sensor while this
project uses the LDR sensor as replacement to Infrared sensor as an input for line
follower robot. This project will prove the LDR sensor not only applies in switching

device but it also can be use in the mobile robot.
1.4.2 Line Follower

The line follower robot basically will follow the line that has different brightness.
For example, the line is white and the background is black. It is difficult to mechanical
device to detect lines. The suitable way is to use the LDR sensor as a detector. It can
detect the light that reflect on the bright surface and transfer the PIC micro processor as
the input.

1.4.3 Processor

The processor is the most important part in the mobile robot. It’s also known as
the ‘brain’ for the robot. But as we all know, a mobile robot is small and has limited
space. The best device that we call the ‘brain’ for the mobile robot is PIC
microcontroller. With the size around 4 centimeters, PIC microcontroller is the suitable
device. Although small size, PIC micro controller can processes around 32 commands

which is good.

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



CHAPTER IT

LITERATURREVIEW

2.1 Introduction

This chapter contains Literature Review. Literature Review is really important
when want to develop an application and prototype. This is because, through this, we
can make review about others project that similar to us. With this review and research, it
can recognize the advantage, disadvantage and the way they represent it. Through this, a
prototype that is much better than others existing prototype that fulfill user needs can be
created. Through this, the new approach can be identifying to develop new application.

With this, an application that is more effective than existing prototype can be created.

This chapter also explains about the component that can be used in this project. It
is important because, to create a good prototype, we must recognize the suitable

component first. With this, it can make the prototype like user needs.

All the research is came from the internet and the book. From the sources, we
can recognize the advantage, disadvantage and the way to represent it. It also can tell us
the easier way to develop it. For example, from internet, we can compare about two

projects and note the good components that suit our application.

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



2.2 No of Sensor

In [1] explain about how the number of sensors affects a robot's ability to follow
a line. It represents three methods about the ability of using one, two or three sensor for
the mobile robot. The number of sensor will effect the line follower detection. From the
guide, the number of sensor is most important part to do research because, this factor

will make our robot in line or not. The example in [1] is:-

2.2.1 1 sensor (The edge finder)

\
4
4
\

i S~ R, ~ S~ o

/

Figure 2.1: Mobile robot using 1 sensor

Figure 2.1 shows us about the mobile robot that used only one sensor. The sensor
only provides two signals, over the line and off the line. Unfortunately, sometimes, the

robot will lose the line.

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



2.2.2 2 Sensor (The line avoider)

Figure 2.2: Mobile robot using 2 sensors

Figure 2.2 shows a robot with 2 sensors. The robot uses two motors and each
sensor control each motor. It give four conditions, found right side of line, found left
side of line, straddling the line or lose the line and not used unless sensors are placed
less than the line's width apart. It is suitable to add Micro controller as controller to
control the motors and the sensors. It will control the robot so that the robot will not lose

the line.

2.2.3 3 Sensor (The line seer)

Figure 2.3: Mobile robot using 3 sensors

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



By adding a third sensor to the previous design, the robot recognize of the line
and its edges. The robot now takes advantage if it's awareness of the line and deal with
situations like losing the line. It can also adapt more readily to changing conditions like
curves and straight always in the track. It can increase speed in the straight always or
adjust steering more subtly.
This is one of the more common sensor designs used, especially with microcontrollers.
The possible test conditions are moving off the line to the left, centered over the line,
slightly off the line to the left, moving off the line to the right, not used, slightly off the
line to the right and not used (but could be used in the advanced or maze solving

contests).

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



CHAPTER III

THEORETICAL BACKGROUND

3.1  Microcontroller / Microprocessor

PIC microcontroller also known as Peripheral Interface Controller. The most
popular application for PIC is to control and process the data from input and send the
program to the output to complete the task from programmed. It also has calculation
function, memory and controlled by program. PIC is small so that this device is suitable
for small project such as line follower robot. Each pin on it has specific function. PIC
also can be program by using the C language. The language is quite easy to learn and

this is why some people like to use it. More importantly, PIC is like ‘brain’ for the robot.

Figure 3.1: PIC microcontroller

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



PIC microcontroller can be differentiated by the serial number on it. For example,
12CEXXX, 16FXXX, 18FXXX. The differences of all the PIC is the size of its pin. For
16F XXX, it means the PIC has 16 bits.

PIC are popular because of low cost, wide availability, large user base, extensive
collection of application notes, availability of low cost or free development tools, and

serial programming (and re-programming with flash memory) capability.
3.1.1 PIC microcontroller 16F877

In this project PIC 16F877 is used because it is cheap, brilliant and useful. It also
very easy to assemble and only need few additional elements to operate. This PIC
microcontroller also can be programmed and erased up to 10,000 times. Many
programming language are supported by this PIC such as C language, High-Tech C and

PicBasic.

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



