APPLICATION OF LDR SENSOR ON LINE FOLLOWER ROBOT

MUHAMAD NOR HAFIZ B. MOKTARUDIN

MAY 2007

"I hereby declare that I have read through this report and found that it has comply the partial fulfillment for awarding the degree of Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Control, Instrumentation and Automation) ."

Signature

Supervisor Name

: Madam Ainain Nur Bt Hanafi

Date

: 06 MAY 2008

"I hereby declare that this project report is a result of my own work except for the excerpts that have been cited clearly in the reference."

Signature

Student Name

: Muhamad Nor Hafiz b. Moktarudin

Date : 06 MAY 2007

APPLICATION OF LDR SENSOR ON LINE FOLLOWER ROBOT

MUHAMAD NOR HAFIZ B MOKTARUDIN

This report is submitted in partial fulfillment the requirement for the Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Control, Instrumentation and Automation)

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

MAY 2008

ACKNOLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulilah, praise to Allah S.W.T as I am so pleased and grateful that I can finish this report. Thank you so much to both my parents, Mr. Moktarudin b Bon and Mrs. Hamidah bt Lin because of their support and motivation throughout this report.

Special thank you to my supervisor, Madam Ainain Nur bt Hanafi for her patience, knowledge and advice for me in order to complete this report. Without her I maybe can't finish this work on the time.

Last but not least, I also would like to thank my friends for their exchanges of knowledge and skills while completing my report.

May all of this effort and sacrifice from all, will get bless from Allah S.W.T. The good is from Allah and the bad is from us.

ABSTRACT

The focuses of this project are on the research, design and implementation of robot which is control by PIC microcontroller and LDR sensor as the drivers. In this project, a line follower with PIC microcontroller is integrated thus a complete automation system produced. The main task in this project is to make the robot to follow the line and make turn when meet the junction. This project contains two main parts. The first part is software development and the later is hardware development. For hardware development, it contains design of voltage regulator circuit, motor controller circuit, sensor circuit and PIC circuit. It also contains the mechanical mechanism such as gear, driver and cassis. For the software development, it contains the programming for the controller. After that, the analysis, discussion and conclusion for the entire project will be made.

ABSTRAK

Projek ini pada asasnya memfokuskan kepada kajian, rekabentuk dan aplikasi robot pengikut garisan yang dikawal oleh mikropengawal PIC dan dipacu oleh pengesan LDR. Gabungan ini akan menghasilkan sistem automasi yang lengkap dan sempurna. Fungsi utama projek ini adalah untuk menggerakan robot mengikut garisan dan membelok apabila menemui garisan bergrid. Projek ni mengandungi dua bahagian. Bahagian pertama projek ini ialah penbangunan perkakasan dan bahagian kedua pula ialah pembangunan perisian. Untuk pembagunan perkakasan, ianya mengandungi litar pengatur voltan, litar pengawal motor, litar pengesan dan litar mikropemproses PIC. Ianya juga mengandungi mekanisma mekanikal seperti gear, pemandu dan casis. Untuk pembangunan perisian, ianya mengandungi atucara untuk pengawal mikropemproses PIC. Selepas itu, analisa, pembincangan dan kesimpulan untuk keseluruhan projek dibuat.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CHAPTER	SUB	PAGE	
	ABS	TRACT	í
	ABS	TRAK	ii
	TAB	LE OF CONTENTS	iii
	LIST	T OF TABLE	vi
	ABSTRAK TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLE LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF APPENDIX LIST OF ABBREVIATONS INTRODUCTION 1.1 Introduction 1.2 Objective	vii	
	LIST	T OF APPENDIX	ix
	LIST	OF ABBREVIATONS	x
CHAPTER I	INT	RODUCTION	
	1.1	Introduction	1
	1.2	Objective	2
	1.3	Scope	2
	1.4	Problem Statement	3
		1.4.1 LDR Sensor	3
		1.4.2 Line follower	3
		1.4.3 Processor	3

CHAPTER II	LITERATURE REVIEW			
	2.1	Introduction	4	
	2.2	Number of Sensor	5	
		2.2.1 1 sensor (The edge finder)	5	
		2.2.2 2 Sensor (The line avoider)	6	
		2.2.3 3 Sensor (The line seer)	6	
CHAPTER III	THE	CORETICAL BACKGROUND		
	3.1	Microcontroller / Microprocessor	8	
		3.1.1 PIC microcontroller 16F877	9	
		3.1.1.1 Function of Each Pin	10	
	3.2	LDR Sensor	11	
	3.3	Direct Current Motor	13	
CHAPTER IV	PRO	JECT METHODOLOGY		
	4.1	Introduction	15	
	4.2	Define the Problem	18	
	4.3	Academic Research	18	
		4.3.1 LDR sensor (Input)	18	
		4.3.2 PIC Microcontroller	20	
		4.3.3 DC Motor (Output)	20	
	4.4	Develop the Software Coding	21	
	4.5	Design the Hardware	23	
	4.6	Developing the Circuit Hardware	24	
		4.6.1 Voltage Regulator Circuit	25	
		4.6.2 PIC Microcontroller Circuit	26	
		4.6.3 LDR Sensor Circuit	26	
		4.6.4 DC Motor Driver Circuit	28	

CHAPTER V	RESULT			
	5.1	Softw	are Result	29
		5.1.1	LDR Sensor Circuit Simulation	30
		5.1.2	DC Motor Driver Simulation	32
		5.1.3	PIC Microcontroller Simulation	38
	5.2	Hardv	vare Result	41
		5.2.1	LDR Sensor Circuit Hardware	43
		5.2.2	DC Motor Driver Circuit Hardware	45
		5.2.3	PIC Microcontroller Hardware	46
	5.3	Result	Data	47
	5.4	Overa	ll Result	48
		5.4.1	Movement Simulation	49
CHAPTER VI	DISC	CUSSIO	N, CONCLUSSION AND SUGGESTION	ON
	6.1	Discu		58
		6.1.1	Hardware	58
			6.1.1.1 Placing the Sensor	58
			6.1.1.2 Outside Lights	59
			6.1.1.3 Track	60
		6.1.2	Software	60
	6.2	Concl	usion	61
	6.3	Sugge	stion	62
	REF	ERENC	E	63

LIST OF TABLE

TABLE	TITLE	PAGE
5.1	Voltage output from LDR sensor circuit	40
5.2	Direction for the motor when signal given	40
5.3	Resistance and voltage for LDR sensor	47
5.4	Output voltage from comparator	47
5.5	Direction of the motor from observation	55

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	Mobile Robot Using 1 Sensor	5
2.2	Mobile Robot Using 2 Sensors	6
2.3	Mobile Robot Using 3 Sensors	6
3.1	PIC Microcontroller	8
3.2	PIC 16F877 Diagram	10
3.3	LDR Sensor	11
3.4	Graph Light versus Resistance	12
3.5	Components in the DC Motor	13
4.1	Flowchart for Project Progress	16
4.2	Example for the line follower robot track	19
4.3	Connection Diagram for L293 IC	21
4.4	Chassis for Line Follower Robot	23
4.5	Parts Flow	24
4.6	Voltage regulator circuit	25
4.7	PIC microcontroller circuit	26
4.8	LDR sensor circuit	27
4.9	DC Motor driver circuit	28
5.1	Simulation for Low signal	30
5.2	Simulation for High signal	31
5.3	Static mode	33
5.4	Left motor move forward	34
5.5	Both motor move forward	35
5.6	Left motor move reverse	36
5.7	Both motor move reverse	37

5.8	Simulation for PIC microcontroller	39
5.9	robot chassis with DC motor and tire	42
5.10	Sensor circuit with LED and blocker	44
5.11	Comparator circuit with variable resistor	44
5.12	DC motor driver circuit	45
5.13	PIC microcontroller circuit with burner circuit	46
5.14	Complete line follower robot	48
5.15	Track with meandering line and junction	49
5.16	At starting point	50
5.17	Robot move forward	51
5.18	Right sensor outside from line	52
5.19	All sensors is on the line	53
5.20	Robot finishes the turn	53
5.21	All sensor in black surface	54
5.22	Robot movement flow	56
6.1	First sensor circuit	59

LIST OF APPENDIX

ATTACHMENT	TITLE	PAGE	
APPENDIX A	GANTT CHART	64	
APPENDIX B	PINOUT DISCRIPTION	65	
APPENDIX C	PIC 16F877 FEATURES	67	
APPENDIX D	SOURCE CODE	68	

LIST OF ABBREVIATONS

PIC - Peripheral Interface Controller

IC - Integrated Circuit

DC - Direct Current

PSM – Projek Sarjana Muda

LED – Light-emitting Diode

CHAPTER I

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

Line follower is a machine that can follow path. A path can be a white line on a black surface (or vise-versa). Sensing a line and maneuvering the robot to stay on course, while constantly correcting fault moves using feedback mechanism forms a simple yet effective closed loop system. This is an opportunity to 'teach' the robot how to follow the line thus giving it a human-like property of responding to stimuli.

This project purpose is to implement the usage of LDR (Light Dependent Resistor) sensor on Line Follower Robot that follow a grid line. This includes the prototype of the Line Follower robot with the controller for the system. The controller used to control the robot is PIC micro controller. This controller is programmedusing C language from PIC C or also known as CCS Compiler software.

To design the project, many methods and ways that must be taken. One of them is to identify the weakness of the LDR sensor. The research carried out is the light that reflects to the LDR sensor surface. Also for the motor, the weakness is to stop the motor immediately without any overshot. The transmitted signal and the motor type also studied so that a good prototype can be made and function smoothly. One of the research on the LDR sensor and motor weaknesses.

In designing the controller for the robot, the method used is to develop the C language using PIC C software. The language will be programmed to the PIC micro controller and it will control the whole process of the robot. In this context, a perfect C program must be designed so that the system will operate in systematic and efficient condition.

Developing a good prototype is so challenging and high skill and precision is needed to develop it. Literature review is the suitable way to overcome any problem that occurs in developing this project.

1.2 Objective

The main purpose of this is to develop a line follower robot by using LDR sensor so that the robot can make turn on grid line. The objective for this project is:-

- i. To implement LDR sensor as the sensor for the line follower robot.
- ii. To design prototype of the robot that can follow the line and can turn when meet the junction.
- iii. To design Controller circuit that controls the operation of the robot.

1.3 Scope

In this project, the robot is programmed to turn to direction that programmed in the PIC micro controller. Hence, it will integrate both hardware and software to produce a working robot.

This project requires the robot to receive signal from input sensor, move and turn as programmed in the PIC microcontroller.

1.4 Problem Statement

1.4.1 LDR sensor

Nowadays, many Line Follower Robots use Infrared as input sensor while this project uses the LDR sensor as replacement to Infrared sensor as an input for line follower robot. This project will prove the LDR sensor not only applies in switching device but it also can be use in the mobile robot.

1.4.2 Line Follower

The line follower robot basically will follow the line that has different brightness. For example, the line is white and the background is black. It is difficult to mechanical device to detect lines. The suitable way is to use the LDR sensor as a detector. It can detect the light that reflect on the bright surface and transfer the PIC micro processor as the input.

1.4.3 Processor

The processor is the most important part in the mobile robot. It's also known as the 'brain' for the robot. But as we all know, a mobile robot is small and has limited space. The best device that we call the 'brain' for the mobile robot is PIC microcontroller. With the size around 4 centimeters, PIC microcontroller is the suitable device. Although small size, PIC micro controller can processes around 32 commands which is good.

CHAPTER II

LITERATUR REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

This chapter contains Literature Review. Literature Review is really important when want to develop an application and prototype. This is because, through this, we can make review about others project that similar to us. With this review and research, it can recognize the advantage, disadvantage and the way they represent it. Through this, a prototype that is much better than others existing prototype that fulfill user needs can be created. Through this, the new approach can be identifying to develop new application. With this, an application that is more effective than existing prototype can be created.

This chapter also explains about the component that can be used in this project. It is important because, to create a good prototype, we must recognize the suitable component first. With this, it can make the prototype like user needs.

All the research is came from the internet and the book. From the sources, we can recognize the advantage, disadvantage and the way to represent it. It also can tell us the easier way to develop it. For example, from internet, we can compare about two projects and note the good components that suit our application.

2.2 No of Sensor

In [1] explain about how the number of sensors affects a robot's ability to follow a line. It represents three methods about the ability of using one, two or three sensor for the mobile robot. The number of sensor will effect the line follower detection. From the guide, the number of sensor is most important part to do research because, this factor will make our robot in line or not. The example in [1] is:-

2.2.1 1 sensor (The edge finder)



Figure 2.1: Mobile robot using 1 sensor

Figure 2.1 shows us about the mobile robot that used only one sensor. The sensor only provides two signals, over the line and off the line. Unfortunately, sometimes, the robot will lose the line.

2.2.2 2 Sensor (The line avoider)



Figure 2.2: Mobile robot using 2 sensors

Figure 2.2 shows a robot with 2 sensors. The robot uses two motors and each sensor control each motor. It give four conditions, found right side of line, found left side of line, straddling the line or lose the line and not used unless sensors are placed less than the line's width apart. It is suitable to add Micro controller as controller to control the motors and the sensors. It will control the robot so that the robot will not lose the line.

2.2.3 3 Sensor (The line seer)



Figure 2.3: Mobile robot using 3 sensors

By adding a third sensor to the previous design, the robot recognize of the line and its edges. The robot now takes advantage if it's awareness of the line and deal with situations like losing the line. It can also adapt more readily to changing conditions like curves and straight always in the track. It can increase speed in the straight always or adjust steering subtly. more This is one of the more common sensor designs used, especially with microcontrollers. The possible test conditions are moving off the line to the left, centered over the line, slightly off the line to the left, moving off the line to the right, not used, slightly off the line to the right and not used (but could be used in the advanced or maze solving contests).

CHAPTER III

THEORETICAL BACKGROUND

3.1 Microcontroller / Microprocessor

PIC microcontroller also known as Peripheral Interface Controller. The most popular application for PIC is to control and process the data from input and send the program to the output to complete the task from programmed. It also has calculation function, memory and controlled by program. PIC is small so that this device is suitable for small project such as line follower robot. Each pin on it has specific function. PIC also can be program by using the C language. The language is quite easy to learn and this is why some people like to use it. More importantly, PIC is like 'brain' for the robot.



Figure 3.1: PIC microcontroller

PIC microcontroller can be differentiated by the serial number on it. For example, 12CEXXX, 16FXXX, 18FXXX. The differences of all the PIC is the size of its pin. For 16FXXX, it means the PIC has 16 bits.

PIC are popular because of low cost, wide availability, large user base, extensive collection of application notes, availability of low cost or free development tools, and serial programming (and re-programming with flash memory) capability.

3.1.1 PIC microcontroller 16F877

In this project PIC 16F877 is used because it is cheap, brilliant and useful. It also very easy to assemble and only need few additional elements to operate. This PIC microcontroller also can be programmed and erased up to 10,000 times. Many programming language are supported by this PIC such as C language, High-Tech C and PicBasic.